realization of potential cost savings from operating efficiencies or restructuring costs which may result from the Merger.

The unaudited pro forma combined financial information has been prepared using the acquisition method of accounting for business
combinations under accounting principles generally accepted in the United States, or GAAP. Goodman Networks is the acquirer for accounting
purposes.

Goodman Networks has not had sufficient time to completely evaluate the identifiable assets and liabilities of Multiband and in particular
Multiband�s unique long-lived tangible and identifiable intangible assets. Accordingly, the pro forma adjustments, including the allocations of the
purchase price, are preliminary and have been made solely for the purpose of providing unaudited pro forma combined financial information.
Differences between these preliminary estimates and the final acquisition accounting could be material.

64

Edgar Filing: Goodman Networks Inc - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 94

Table of Contents

GOODMAN NETWORKS INCORPORATED

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Statement of Operations

For The Year Ended December 31, 2012

(Dollars in thousands)

Goodman
Networks Incorporated,

As reported

Multiband
Corporation,
As reported

Pro Forma
Adjustments Combined

Revenues $ 609,227 $ 293,939 $ �  $ 903,166
Cost of revenues 499,288 213,182 18,797 A 731,267

Gross profit 109,939 80,757 (18,797) 171,899
Selling, general and administrative expenses (1) 87,216 73,816 (18,547) A,B 142,485

Operating income 22,723 6,941 (250) 29,414
Other expense �
Interest expense 31,998 3,698 10,447 C 46,143
Interest income �  (32) �  (32)
Gain on bargain purchase �  (177) �  (177)
Losses attributable to available for sale securities �  652 �  652
Other income �  (75) �  (75)

Income (loss) before income taxes (9,275) 2,875 (10,697) (17,097)
Income tax expense (benefit) (4,176) (2,313) (3,744) E (10,233)

Income (loss) from continuing operations $ (5,099) $ 5,188 $ (6,953) $ (6,864)

(1) Includes depreciation and amortization expenses.

65

Edgar Filing: Goodman Networks Inc - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 95

Table of Contents

GOODMAN NETWORKS INCORPORATED

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Statement of Operations

For The Nine Months Ended September 30, 2013

(Dollars in thousands)

Goodman
Networks Incorporated,

As reported
Multiband

Corporation (1)
Pro Forma

Adjustments Combined
Revenues $ 573,670 $ 203,531 $ �  $ 777,201
Cost of revenues 489,261 148,638 9,156 A 647,055

Gross profit 84,409 54,893 (9,156) 130,146
Selling, general and administrative
expenses (2) 83,051 49,201 (8,673) A,B 123,579

Operating income (loss) 1,358 5,692 (483) 6,567
Other expense �
Interest expense 28,790 1,761 7,909 C 38,460
Interest income (2) (11) (13)
Write-off of deferred financing costs 2,342 (2,342) D �
Other income (6) (39) �  (45)

Income (loss) before income taxes (27,424) 1,639 (6,050) (31,835)
Income tax expense (benefit) (7,090) 2,112 (2,118) E (7,096)

Net income from continuing operations (loss) $ (20,334) $ (473) $ (3,933) $ (24,740)

(1) Reflects the results of operations for Multiband Corporation for the period from January 1, 2013 to August 30, 2013, the closing date of the
Merger.

(2) Includes depreciation and amortization expenses.

66

Edgar Filing: Goodman Networks Inc - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 96

Table of Contents

1. Description of Transaction

On May 21, 2013, Goodman Networks, MergerSub, and Multiband entered into a definitive agreement for Multiband to merge with and into
MergerSub, with Multiband surviving the Merger (the �Merger�). On August 30, 2013, Multiband became a wholly owned subsidiary of Goodman